of Amgen unrestricted common stock to acquire all the unrestricted shares of
Kinetix common stock. Shares used in calculating pro forma diluted earnings per
share for the year ended December 31, 1999 and for the six months ended June 30,
2000 are based upon the historical number of Amgen shares used to calculate
diluted earnings per share during these periods, adjusted to reflect the
issuance of 2,525,000 shares of Amgen unrestricted common stock and 109,000
shares of Amgen restricted common stock to acquire all the unrestricted and
restricted shares of Kinetix common stock.

   62

   Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

   (In thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Amgen   Kinetix   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

Revenues:
  Product sales   $3,042,825   $   -   $   -   $3,042,825
  Corporate partner revenues   161,396   -   -   161,396
  Royalty income   135,858   -   -   135,858
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total revenues   3,340,079   -   -   3,340,079
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Cost of sales   402,143   -   -   402,143
  Research and development   822,791   4,498   4,982  (1)   832,271
  Selling, general and administrative   654,307   977   6,730  (2)   662,014
  Loss of affiliates, net   16,808   -   -   16,808
  Legal award   (49,000)   -   -   (49,000)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total operating expenses   1,847,049   5,475   11,712   1,864,236
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

Operating income (loss)   1,493,030   (5,475)   (11,712)   1,475,843

Other income/(expense):
  Interest and other income, net   88,360   391   -   88,751
  Interest expense, net   (15,234)   (97)   -   (15,331)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total other income   73,126   294   -   73,420
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

Income (loss) before income taxes   1,566,156   (5,181)   (11,712)   1,549,263

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   469,800   -   (3,994) (3)   465,806
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net income (loss)   $1,096,356   $ (5,181)   $ (7,718)   $1,083,457
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Earnings per share:
  Basic   $1.07   $1.06
  Diluted   $1.02   $1.00

Shares used in calculation of
 earnings per share:
  Basic   1,021,699   2,525  (4)   1,024,224
  Diluted   1,078,346   2,634  (5)   1,080,980

(1) Reflects amortization of identifiable intangible assets based on the fair

[…]

purchase price over the fair values of assets and liabilities acquired.

(3) Reflects the tax effects of amortization of identifiable intangible assets,
   recognition of restricted common stock compensation expense and benefit of
   current period losses of Kinetix.

(4) Reflects the issuance of shares of unrestricted Amgen common stock to
   acquire the unrestricted shares of Kinetix common stock.

(5) Reflects the issuance of shares of unrestricted and restricted Amgen common
   stock to acquire all the unrestricted and restricted shares of Kinetix
   common stock.

   63

   Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations
   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2000

   (In thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Amgen   Kinetix   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

Revenues:
  Product sales   $1,504,428   $   -   $   -   $1,504,428
  Corporate partner revenues   135,286   -   -   135,286
  Royalty income   88,755   -   -   88,755
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total revenues   1,728,469   -   -   1,728,469
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Cost of sales   187,343   -   -   187,343
  Research and development   392,614   2,656   2,491  (1)   397,761
  Selling, general and administrative   374,785   684   3,365  (2)   378,834
  Loss of affiliates, net   21,332   -   -   21,332
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total operating expenses   976,074   3,340   5,856   985,270
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

Operating income (loss)   752,395   (3,340)   (5,856)   743,199

Other income/(expense):
  Interest and other income, net   79,568   172   -   79,740
  Interest expense, net   (7,602)   (47)   -   (7,649)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total other income   71,966   125   -   72,091
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

Income (loss) before income taxes   824,361   (3,215)   (5,856)   815,290

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   255,552   -   (2,243) (3)   253,309
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net income (loss)   $  568,809   $ (3,215)   $ (3,613)   $  561,981
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Earnings per share:
  Basic   $0.55   $0.55
  Diluted   $0.52   $0.52

Shares used in calculation of
 earnings per share:
  Basic   1,025,379   2,525  (4)   1,027,904
  Diluted   1,084,594   2,634  (5)   1,087,228

(1) Reflects amortization of identifiable intangible assets based on the fair

[…]

purchase price over the fair values of assets and liabilities acquired.

(3) Reflects the tax effects of amortization of identifiable intangible assets,
   recognition of restricted common stock compensation expense and benefit of
   current period losses of Kinetix.

(4) Reflects the issuance of shares of unrestricted Amgen common stock to
   acquire the unrestricted shares of Kinetix common stock.

(5) Reflects the issuance of shares of unrestricted and restricted Amgen common
   stock to acquire all the unrestricted and restricted shares of Kinetix
   common stock.

   64

   Pro Forma Condensed Combining Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2000

   (In thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Amgen   Kinetix   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $  136,193   $  4,361   $   -   $  140,554
  Marketable securities   1,484,871   -   -   1,484,871
  Trade receivables   312,323   -   -   312,323
  Inventories   272,596   -   -   272,596
  Other current assets   176,609   98   4,767  (1)   181,474
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total current assets   2,382,592   4,459   4,767   2,391,818

Property, Plant and equipment at cost-net   1,638,551   1,804   -   1,640,355
Investment in affiliated companies   120,908   -   -   120,908
Other equity investments   238,425   -   -   238,425
Other assets   162,765   87   36,600  (1)   187,121
   (12,331) (1)
Acquired in-process research and development   -   -   30,100  (1)   -
   (30,100) (2)
Goodwill   -   -   100,944  (1)   100,944
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   $4,543,241   $  6,350   $129,980   $4,679,571
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable   $  120,140   $   375   $   -   $  120,515
  Accrued liabilities   616,115   77   -   616,192
  Commercial paper   99,723   -   -   99,723
  Current portion of long-term debt and
   lease obligations   -   434   -   434
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   835,978   886   -   836,864

Long-term debt and lease obligations   223,000   584   -   223,584

Redeemable, convertible preferred stock   -   20,899   (20,899) (1)   -

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
  Common stock   102   8   (8) (1)   102
  Additional paid-in capital   2,408,892   798   (798) (1)   2,580,922
   172,030  (1)(3)
  Retained earnings (deficit)   1,049,737   (16,160)   16,160  (1)   1,019,637
   (30,100) (2)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income   25,532   -   -   25,532
  Unearned compensation   -   (665)   665  (1)   (7,070)
   (7,070) (3)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   3,484,263   (16,019)   150,879   3,619,123
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   $4,543,241   $  6,350   $129,980   $4,679,571
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

(1) Reflects the purchase of Kinetix and the allocation of the purchase price,
   based on estimated fair values, of assets and liabilities acquired. Also
   reflects the recognition of deferred income taxes arising from the
   differences between the bases of assets for financial statement and income
   tax purposes and from acquired net operating losses and tax credits.

(2) Reflects the one-time write-off of $30,100 of acquired in-process research
   and development.

(3) Reflects the value of Amgen unvested restricted common stock issued to